

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

In the matter of:)	
)	
HORSESHOE BOSSIER CITY HOTEL AND CASINO)	
)	
Respondent,)	Case Nos. 15-CA-215656
)	15-CA-216517
)	15-CA-217795
and)	15-CA-217797
)	15-CA-218097
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE, & AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA (UAW),)	
)	
Union.)	

ANSWERING BRIEF OF CHARGING PARTY TO EMPLOYER'S EXCEPTIONS

**SAMUEL MORRIS
JESSICA B. WISEMAN
Counsel for Charging Party
GODWIN, MORRIS,
LAURENZI & BLOOMFIELD, P.C.
50 North Front St., Suite 800
Memphis, TN 38103
(901) 528-1702 Office
(901) 528-0246 Facsimile
Email: smorris@gmlblaw.com
jwiseman@gmlblaw.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities3

Answering Brief6

I. The Employer’s Exceptions and Brief Fail to Comply with Rules and Regulations Part 102.....6

II. Answers to the Company’s Exceptions.7

III. Dual Rate Dealers are Far From “Supervisors” Under Section 2(11)c of the Act.....28

IV. *Wright Line* and its Recent Progeny Support the ALJ’s Decisionf.....35

V. The Judge’s Findings of Credibility Must Be Deferred To Under Established Law.49

VI. Conclusion52

Certificate of Service52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AT&T, 362 NLRB No. 105 (2015).....24

Ballys Park Place, Inc., 335 NLRB 1319 (2010).....36

Boardwalk Regency Corp., 344 NLRB 984 (2005).....22

Boulder Station Hotel & Casino, 358 NLRB 637 (2012).....33, 35

Bourne Co. v. NLRB, 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964).....10

Bridgeway Oldsmobile, 281 NLRB 1246 (1986).....19, 50

Caesar’s Atlantic City, 344 NLRB 984, 997 (2005).....36

Carpenter Technology Corp., 346 NLRB 766 (2006).....37

Cayuga Medical Center, 367 NLRB No. 21 (2018).....35, 36

Community Education Centers, Inc., 360 NLRB 85 (2014).....27, 28, 29, 33, 34

Con-Way Freight, Inc., 366 NLRB No. 183 (2018).....24, 36, 37, 48, 49

Daikichi Sushi, 335 NLRB 622 (2001).....20, 51

Double D Construction Group, 339 NLRB 303 (2003).....20, 51

Elmhurst Extended Care Facilities, Inc., 329 NLRB 535 (1999).....29

Electrolux Home Products Inc., 368 NLRB No. 34 (2019).....35, 37, 38, 39, 40

Evergreen America Corp., 348 NLRB 178 (2006), *enfd.* 531 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2008).....12

Fluor Daniel, Inc., 311 NLRB 498 (1993).....36

Golden Crest Healthcare Center, 348 NLRB 727 (2006).....34

Healthcare Emples. Union, Local 399 v. NLRB, 463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006).....9

Hillhaven Rehabilitation Center, 325 NLRB 202 (1997).....33

Hills & Dales General Hospital, 360 NLRB No. 70 (2014).....19, 51

House of Raeford Farms, 308 NLRB 568 (1992), *enfd. mem.* 7 F.3d 223 (4th Cir. 1993), *cert. denied* 511 U.S. 1030 (1994).....12

Howe K. Sipes Co., 319 NLRB 30 (1995).....28

Inter-Disciplinary Advantage, Inc., 349 NLRB 480 (2007).....49

Intl. Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 722, 314 NLRB 1016 (1994).....26

<i>Jackson Hosp. Corp.</i> , 354 NLRB 329 (2009).....	22
<i>Juniper Industries</i> , 311 NLRB 109 (1993).....	35
<i>Keller Manufacturing Co.</i> , 237 NLRB 712 (1978), <i>enfd. in part, enf. denied in part without opinion</i> , 622 F.2d 592 (7th Cir. 1980).....	36
<i>Lamar Cent. Outdoor</i> , 343 NLRB 261 (2004).....	18
<i>L.B.&B. Associates, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1025 (2006).....	37
<i>Livingston Shirt Corp.</i> , 107 NLRB 400 (1953).....	38
<i>Local 65-B, Graphic Commc'ns Conference of Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 572 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2009).....	50
<i>Lucky Cab Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 271 (2014).....	37
<i>Magic Pan, Inc.</i> , 242 NLRB 840, 853 (1979).....	39
<i>Mak-All Mfg., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 331 F.2d 404 (2d Cir. 1964).....	26
<i>Mandalay Bay Resort & Casino</i> , 355 NLRB. 529 (2010).....	12
<i>Medic One, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 464, 475 (2000).....	35, 36
<i>Medieval Knights, LLC</i> , 350 NLRB 194 (2007).....	13
<i>Metro One Loss Prevention Services Group</i> , 356 NLRB 89 (2010).....	14
<i>New Otani Hotel & Garden</i> , 325 NLRB 928 (1998).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Fla. Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 576 F.2d 666 (5th Cir. 1978).....	50
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	28, 29
<i>NLRB v. Savoy Laundry</i> , 327 F.2d 370 (3d Cir. 1964).....	9
<i>Northwest Nursing Home</i> , 313 NLRB 491,497-498 (1993).....	33
<i>NSL Country Gardens LLC & New England Healthcare Employees Union 1199 & Katherine Minyo, and Individual</i> , No. JD-77-19, 2019 WL 4942481 (NLRB Div. of Judges Oct. 7, 2019).....	39
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006).....	28, 29, 30, 33, 34
<i>ODS Chauffeured Transportation</i> , 367 NLRB No. 67 (2019).....	37
<i>Orchids Paper Products Co.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 33 (2018).....	10, 16, 40
<i>Parts Depot, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 260 Fed. Appx. 607, 183 LRRM 2458 (4th Cir. 2008).....	26

<i>Passavant Health Center</i> , 284 NLRB 887 (1987).....	34
<i>Pergament United Sales</i> , 296 NLRB 333 (1989), <i>enfd.</i> 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Permaneer Corp.</i> , 214 NLRB 367 (1974).....	20
<i>Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 1434 (2006).....	16
<i>Register Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007).....	25
<i>Robert F. Kennedy Med. Ctr.</i> , 336 NLRB 765 (2001).....	10, 50
<i>Rood Trucking Co., Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB No. 88 (2004).....	22
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984).....	10
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 304 NLRB 193 (1991).....	29
<i>Slusher v. NLRB</i> , 432 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), <i>enfd.</i> 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....	20, 50
<i>Stretch-Tex Co.</i> , 118 NLRB 1359 (1957).....	50
<i>Ten Broeck Commons</i> , 320 NLRB 806 (1996).....	33
<i>The Ohio Masonic Home</i> , 295 NLRB 390 (1989).....	33
<i>Tubular Corporation of America</i> , 337 NLRB 99 (2001).....	36
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir.2009).....	50
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	10, 50, 51
<i>Volair Contractors, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 673 (2004).....	29
<i>Westwood Health Ctr</i> , 330 NLRB 935 (2000).....	10
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	24, 35, 37, 48
<i>Wynn Las Vegas, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 674, 685 (2012).....	36
REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 102.35.....	26
29 CFR §102.46.....	<i>passim</i>

Comes now the International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace, & Agricultural Implement Workers of America (“the Union”), and herein files its Answering Brief to the Exceptions of Horseshoe Bossier City Hotel and Casino (“the Company”):

I. The Employer’s Exceptions and Brief Fail to Comply with Rules and Regulations Part 102.

The applicable portion of the Rules and Regulations (“R and R”), 29 CFR §102.46, states as follows:
